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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT

To Opelousas City Marshal
Opelousas, Louisiana

We have reviewed the:accompanying financial statements of the govemmental activities, each major fund, and
themggmgat& remamtngpfund information of the Opelousas City Marshal, as of and for the year ended December
31, 23’%3 which collectively comprise the Opelousas City Marshal's basic financial statements as listed in the
table of contents. A rewew-mcludes primarily applying analytical procedum to management's financial data and
rhiaki ing inquiries of thelmanagement of the Opelousas Clty Marshal. A review is substantially less in scope than
an audzt the-object. & 'which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole.
Accarﬁmgiy, we do not express such an opinion.

The management of the Opelousas City Marshal is responsibie for the preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
and for designing, Implementing, and maintaining intermal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of the financial statements.

Our responsibility is to conduct the review in accordance with the Statements on Standards for Accounting and
Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Thase standards require us to
perform procedures to obtain limited assurance that there are no material modifications that should be made to
the financial statements. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our report.

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying
financial statements in order for them to be in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

In accordance with the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and the provisions of state law, we have issued a
report, dated June 11, 2014, on the results of our agreed-upon procedures.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require the budgetary comparison
information on page 17 be presented to supplement the baslic financial statements. Such information, although
not a part of the basic financial statements, Is required by the Government Accounting Standards Board who
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for placing the basic financiai statements in an
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Such information was not audited, reviewed, or compiled
by us, and we da not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it.

_{%'ﬁianagamem has omittedl the management's discussion and analysis information that the accounting principles
wgenerally accepted in [ihe United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial
-Statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Gaxfemmmial Accounting, Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for
piacmg the basic ﬁnanmailstatements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. The results of
our review ofithe basit financial statements are not affected by this missing information.

W W{ﬁﬁm@fm?/

pelousas, Louisiana
June 11, 2014

4766 1-49 North Service Road Opelousas, Louisiana 7057 1-1549 Tolephone 337-948-1848 Telefax 337-948-6109
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS




GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (GWFS).




ASSETS

Cash
Certificatesiof deposit
Due from C;‘;amiéhment Account
Receivables
Li.“:::};:}%tg—al assats, net
Total assels

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable
Payroll taxes payable

Total liabilities

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total net position

OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL

OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2013

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.

$ 21,786
60,410
121,081
9,088
59,162
271,528

3,288
3,206
6,494

50,162
205,872

__ 265034




OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Net (Expenses)
Revenues and
Program Revenues Change in Net
Operating Pasition
Charges for Grants and Govemmental
Activities Expenses ‘Services Contributions Activities
Governmental Activities
General government $ 194,316 $134,273 $ 72,589 $ 12,546
Total governmental activities 194,316 134,273 72,589 12,548
[ ———] ——————————— ] — ——————————
General revenues .
Interest income 103
Abandonment of assets (55)
Miscellaneous 873
Total governmental revenues 921
Change in net position 13.467
Net position, January 1, 2013 _ 251,567
Net position, December 31, 2013 265,034

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report.




FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS




OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL

OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
,BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31,2013

ASSETS

Cash

Certificates of deposit

Due from Garnishment Fund
Receivables

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Payroll taxes payable
Total liabilities
FUND.BALANCE

Fund balance - unassigned -

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and alan

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report.

GOVERNMENTAL
FUND TYPE

GENERAL

$ 21,786
60,410
121,081
9,089

212,366
]

$ 3288
3,208
6,434

205,872
205,872

212,368




OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL

OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND'S BALANCE SHEE]

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2013

Total fund balance for the governmental fund

al December.31, 2013 , ' $ 205,872
Cost of capital assets at December 31, 2013 $ 124,250
Less: Accumulated debreclation as of

December 31, 2013 : (65,088) 59,162
Net position at December 31, 2013 265,034

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.




OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, L OUISIANA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPE - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

REVENUES
Fines and forfeitures
Fines
Subpoenas
Bonds collected
Bond forfeiture income
Garnishment revenue
Intergovemmental
Salary reimbyrsements
Juvenile mileage
Parish government reimbursements
Interest income
Other
Reserve unit
Miscellaneous
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current operating -
Salaries
Payroll taxes
Auto repairs and maintenance
Insurance
Office supplies
Equipment repairs and maintenance
Uniforms
Dues and conventions
Palice supplies
Basic training
Accounting
Computer cost
Travel and meetings .
Telephone
Miscellaneous
Interest
Capital outlay
Total expenditures

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE
FUND BALANCE, beginning of year

FUND BALANCE, end of year

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report.

85910
4,352
3,612
5,888

24,511

14,300
454
45411
103

12,424
873

207,838

110,764
8,746
13,361
10,704
5.074
2,965
5,464
472
5,589
800
5,155
4,899
685
5974
2,157
43
16,977

189,929

7,909

197,963

205,872




OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,‘AND
CHANGES IN THE FUND BALANCE OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DE BER 31, 2013

Total net change in the fund balance for
the year ended December 31, 2013 per Statement
of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes
in Fund Balance $ 7909

Capital outlay which is consldered an expenditure
on Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and

Changes in Fund Balance $ 16,977
Depreciation expense for the year ended

December 31, 2013 (11,364} 5613
Abandonment of assets . (55)

Totat change in net position for the
year ended December 31, 2013 per
Statement of Activities 13,467

See accompanying notes and independent accountant’s review report.




OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL

OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
AGENCY.FUND

BALANCE SHEET
DECEMBER 31, 2013

- FIDUCIARY

FUND TYPE
GARNISHMENT FUND

ASSETS
Cash $ 55679
Certificate of deposit 65,402

Total assets 121,081

. .

LIABILITIES
Due to General Fund ‘ : $ 121,081

Tofal liabiliti . 121,081

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report.




OPELQUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTE (1) - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The following is 2 summary of certain significant accounting policies and practices.
A The orting Enti

The Opelousas City Marshal was established under the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statutes
13:1879. The Marshal is charged with the responsibility of conducting, policing and securing functions for
Opelousas City Court. Operations of the Marshal's office are funded by court costs charged by Opelousas
City Court.

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14 established criteria for determining
which component units should be considered part of the primary govemment for financial reporting
purposes. The basic criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is financial
accountability. The GASB has set forth criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability.
This criteria includes: .

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's govérning body, and
a. The ability of the primary government to impose its will on that organization and/or

b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or impose specific
financial burdens on the primary govemment,

2. Organizations for which the primary government does not appoint a voting majority but are fiscally
dependent on the primary government.

3. Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statements would be misieading if data.of
the organization Is not included because of the nature or significance of the relationship.

Based on the criteria described above, the Opelousas City Marshal is a primary government due to
the following:

1. The Marshal is an independently elected official.
2. The Marshal is fiscally independent of the City of Opelousas.
3. The Marshal is legally separate from the City of Opelousas.

The accompanying basic financial statements present information only on the funds maintained by
the City Marshal.
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OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTE (1) - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES {Continued)

B.

Basis of Presentation

Government-wide Financial Statements (GWFS).

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display information on all of the
nonfiduclary activities of Opelousas City Marshal, as a whole. They inciude all funds of the reporting
entity. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements,
Govemnmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are
reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for
support. Fiduciary funds are not included in the GWFS. Fiduciary funds are reported only in the
Statement of Fiduciary Net Assets at the fund financial statement level.

The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function
or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated
with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function. Program
revenues include (@) fees and charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the program,
and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a
particular program. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are
presented as general revenues.

Fund Financial Statements.

Financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds each of which is considered to be
a separate accounting entity. Each fund [s accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing
accounts, which constitutes its assets, liabllities, fund equity, revenues, and expenditures.

Separate financlal statements are provided for governmental funds, and fiduciary funds, even though
the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. The Governmental Fund of the City
Marshal includes:

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Opelousas City Marshal. It is used to
account for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in other funds.

The Agency Fund type is used to account for assets held by a government in a trustee or agent
capacity for others. Agency funds generally serve as clearing accounts. The Marshal's Agency Fund
is as follows:

The Agency Fund is the Garnishment Fund of the Opelousas City Marshal. It is custodial in
nature {assets equal liabilities) and does not involve measurement of results of operations.

Measurement Focus/Basis of Accounting

Measurement focus is a term used to describe “which” transactions are recorded within the various
financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to "when" transactions are recorded regardiess of the
measurement facus applied.
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OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTE (1) - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

C.

Measurement Focus/Basis of Accounting — Continued
Measurement Focus

The fund financial statements utilize a “current financial resources” measurement focus. Only current
financial assets and liabilities are generally inciuded on the balance sheet. Their operating statements
present sources and uses of available spendable financial resources during a given period. These funds
use fund balance as thelr measure of available spendable financial resources at the end of the period.

The government-wide financial statements utilize an “economic resources" measurement focus. The
accounting objective of this measurement focus is the determination of operating income, changes in net
position and financial position. All assets-and liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) associated with
their activities are reported.

Basis of Accounting

in the government-wide Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities, govemnmental activities
are presented using the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are
recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred or economic asset used.
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and. liabilities resulting from exchange and exchange-like
transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the maodified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as
they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are
collectible within the current period or soon enocugh thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For
this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the
end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures (including capital outlay) generally are recorded when a
liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.

Revenues

Fines and reimbursements are recorded when they become susceptible to accrual. Miscellaneous
revenues are recorded when received.

Expenditurgs

Expenditures are recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting. Expenditures are
recorded when the refated fund liability is incurred.

Expenditures for insurance and similar services, which extend over more than one accounting period,
are accounted for as expenditures in the period of acquisition.

Purchases of operating supplies are regarded as expenditures at the time purchased and inventories
of such supplies (if any) are not recorded as assets at the close of year-end unless significant.

The City Marshal does not employ the encumbrance system of accounting.
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OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA

—_—— .

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEM 31,2013

NOTE (1) - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACéOQN TING POLICIES (Continued)

E.

Cash and Investments

Louisiana statutes authorize the City Marshal to invest in United States bonds, treasury notes or
certificates, time certificates of deposit in state and national banks, or any other federally insured
investment.
A nts Receivable

The accounts receivable account represents fines receivable, salary reimbursement, juvenile
mileage, subpoenas receivable, restitutions receivable and bongd forfeitures receivable.

The fines receivable amount represents fines collected by the Opelousas City Court for the current
year but not remitted to the City Marshal until the next year.

The salary reimbursement receivable represents the amount the St. Landry Parish District Attorney
reimbursed for the current year for salaries, but did not remit to the City Marshal untii the next year.

The juvenile mileage receivables are reimbursements by the Opelousas City Court for costs incurred
by the City Marshal's employees. Each month a mileage recap is sent to Opelousas City Court for the
reimbursement which is made in the following month.

The subpoenas receivable represents the amount collected by the Opelousas City Court for the

" cument year but not remitted to the City Marshai until the next year.

The bond forfeitures receivable represents amounts collected by the Opelousas City Court, mainly
from bonding agencies, when defendants fail to appear.in court for the current year but not remitted to the
Clty Marshal until the next year.

Capital Assets

In the government-wide financial statements, capital assets are capitalized at historical cost, or
estimated historical cost if actual is unavailable, except for donated assets, which are recorded at their
estimated fair value at the date of donation.

Depreciation of ali exhaustible capital assets is recorded as an allocated expense in the Statement of
Activities, with accumulated depreciation reflected in the Statement of Net Position. Depreciation is
provided over the assets’ estimated useful lives using the straight-line method of depreciation. The range
of estimated useful lives by type of asset is as follows:

Equipment 10-20 years
Autos 10-20 years

The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially
extend asset lives are not capitalized.

Construction period interest is capitalized if material amounts or interest resulting from borrowings in
the course of the construction of fixed assets is incurted. No interest was capitalized for the year ended
December 31, 2013.
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OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTE (1) - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

H.

Budget

The City Marshal adopts a budget before the beginning of each year on a basis consistent with
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). If necessary, the budget is amended.

Annual Sick Leave

All annual leave accumulated in 2013 was converted to sick leave on December 31, 2013. Sick leave
is paid upon retirement or death, up to a maximum of 240 hours at a rate computed by taking the current
monthly salary provided by the Opelousas City Marshal, and dividing that amount by 180 hours. Accrued
compensated absences are inconsequéential at December 31, 2013 and thus are not recorded in these
financial statements. .

Equity Classifications

In the government-wide statements, equity is classified as net position and displayed in three components:

1. Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets including restricted capital assets, net of
accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes,
or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those
assets.

2. Net position — restricted - Consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use either by (1)
exiernal groups, such as creditors, grantors, coniributors, or laws or regulations of other
govemments; or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling iegislation.

3. Net position — unrestricted - All other net assets that do not meet the deﬁnmon of restncted" or
“‘invested in capital assets, net of refated debt.”

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. Fund
balance reports aggregate amounts for five classifications of fund balances based on the constraints
imposed on the use of these resources. Proprietary fund equity is classified the same as in the
government-wide statements.

The nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they
are either (a) not in spendable form -~ prepaid items or inventories; or (b) legally or contractually required to
be maintalned intact.

The spendable portion of the fund balance comprises the remaining four classifications: restricted,
committed, assigned and unassigned.

1. Restricted fund balance — This classification reflects the constraints imposed on resources either (a)
extemally by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or (b)
imposed by law through constitutional provisions for enabling legislation.

2. Committed fund balance — These amounts can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to

constraints imposed by the Marshal — the government’s highest leve! of decision making authority.

' Those committed amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Marshal removes the

specified use by taking the same type of action imposing the commitment. This classification aiso

includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources in the fund have been specifically
committed for use In satisfying those contractual requirements.
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QOPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTE (1) - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLIC|ES (Continued)

J.

Equity Classifications (Continued)

3. Assigned fund balance ~ This classification reflects the amounts constrained by the City Marshal's
“intent” to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed. The Marshal has
the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes. Assigned fund balances include all
remaining amounts (except negative balances) that are reported in governmental funds, other than
the General Fund, that are not classified as nonspendable and are neither restricted nor committed.

4. Unassigned fund balance ~ This fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund. It is
also used to report negative fund balances in other governmental funds.

The Marshal considers restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and unrestricted fund
balance is available unless there are legal documents/contracts that prohibit doing this, such as in grant
agreements requiring dollar for dollar spending. Additionally, the Marshal would first use committed, then
assigned and lastly unassigned amounts of unrestricted fund balance when expenditures are made.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are avallable for use, it is the City Marshal’s policy to
use externally restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources — committed, assigned and
unassigned - in order as needed.

ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America require management to make estimates and assumnptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues, expenditures, and expenses during the
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE (2) - CASH AND CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

Cash conslists of two demand deposit accounts in the General Fund and one demand deposit
account in the Gamishment Agency Fund. At year-end, the carrying amount of the City Marshal's cash
accounts was $77,465. The bank balance of cash was $93,543. The cash was covered by federal
depository insurance.

The carrying amount and the bank balance of certificates of deposit at year-end were $125,812. The
bank balance was covered by federal depository insurance.

NOTE (3) - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Receivables at December 31, 2013 consist of the following:

Fines $ 5623
Juvenile mileage 48
Salary reimbursment 800
Subpoenas receivable 912
Bond forfeiture 1,315
Miscellaneous 391

Total ' 9,089
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OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL

' OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTE (4) - CHANGES IN CAPITAL ASSETS

A summary of changes In capital assets is as follows:

Balance Balance
1/1/2013 Addltlon§ Retirements 12/31/2013

Governmental Activities

Automobiles $ 60,549 $ - $ - $ 60,549
Equipment 48,524 16,977 , 1,800 63,701
Totals 109,073 16,977 1,800 124,250
Less accumulated
depreciation

Autos 34,819 6,083 - 40,802
Equipment 20,650 5,281 1,745 24,186

Total accumulated '
depreciation 55,469 11,364 1,745 65,088
Capltal assets, net 53,604 5613 55 59,162

——————————J = B B ———————|

Depreciation expence for the year ended December 31, 2013 amounted to $11,364

The land and building in which the Opelousas City Marshal operates, are provided by and currently
owned by the City of Opelousas, Louisiana.

NOTE (5) - ON-BEHALF PAYMENTS

Employees of the Opelousas City Marshal's office received salaries and fringe benefits from various
agencies and are not included in the financial statements. The following is a summary of these on-behalf

payments:

State of Louisiana
State suppiemental pay $ 17,050

City of Opelousas
Salaries 164,596
Group health 30,641
Medicare 2,482
MERS contributions 32,582

The cost of some expenditures for the operation of the Opelousas Clty Marshal's office are paid by
the City of Opelousas and are not included in the financial statements. They are as follows:

Opelousas City Court
Fees for serving papers $ 12,708
City of Opelousas
Vehicle expenses 20,225
Telephone, postage, office supplies 1,399

Vehicle purchase 22,000
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OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL

OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTE (6) - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES

During the course of operations, transactions occur between funds that may result in amounts owed
between funds. Those related goods and services type transactions are classified as “due to and from
other funds® in the fund financial statements. In the government-wide financial statements, interfund
receivables and payables are eliminated within the governmental activities. All of these accounts are
expected to be repaid within one year from the date of the financial statements.

Interfund Receivables interfund Payables
General Fund $121,081 $ -
Gamishment Fund - 121,081
121,081 121,081

NOTE (7) - OPERATING LEASES

On December 28, 2007, City Court, along with the City Marshal's office, entered into a new operating
lease for a telephone system. The operating lease is for 60 months with monthly payments of $306 from
City Court and $222 from the Marshal's office. On December 4, 2012, City Court, along with the City
Marshal's office renewed the operating lease for 36 months with monthly payments of $138.60 from City
Court and $138.60 from the Marshal's office. At the end of the lease, City Court does not have the option
to purchase the equipment, but may upgrade the equipment and/or renew the lease.

Telephone rental expense for 2013 was $2,623.
NOTE (8) - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events were evaluated through June 11, 2014, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued. As of June 11, 2014, there were no subseguent events noted.

NOTE (9) - OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)

The Opelousas City Marshal does not provide any post-employment benefits to retirees and
therefore is not required to report under GASB Statement No. 45, Accounting and Fmanclal Reporting by
Employers for Post-employment Benefits Other Than Pensions.
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OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

17

VARIANCE
ORIGINAL AMENDED FAVORABLE
) BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUES '
Fines and forfeitures
Fines $100,000 $ 100,000 $ 95910 $ (4,090)
Subpoenas . 3,000 3,000 4,352 1,352
Bonds collected 3,000 3,000 3,612 612
Bond forfeitures income - - 5,888 5,888
Gamishment revenue 30,000 22,000 24,511 2,511
Intergovernmental
Salary reimbursements 14,000 14,000 14,300 300
Juvenile and citation mileage 200 300 454 154
Parish government reimbursements -25,000 45,000 45,411 411
Interest income 1,200 1,200 103 (1,097)
Insurance reimbursement o 2,000 2,000 - {2.000)
Other
Reserve unit - - 12,424 12,424
Miscellaneous 2,000 500 873 373
Total revenues . 180,400 191,000 207,838 16,838
EXPENDITURES
Current operating
Salaries 110,000 111,000 110,764 236
Payroll taxes 9,500 9,500 8,746 754
Auto repairs and maintenance 13,000 16,000 13,361 2,639
insurance 10,000 11,000 10,704 296
Office supplies 6,000 5,000 5,074 (74)
Uniforms 2,500 3,000 5,464 {(2,464)
Dues and conventions 1,000 500 472 28
Equipment repairs and
maintenance 2,300 1,100 2,885 {1,865)
Police supplies 2,500 7,000 5,589 1.411
Basic training - 800 800 -
Accounting 6,000 §,500 5,155 345
Computer costs 6,500 5,500 4,999 501
Travel and meetings 500 1,000 685 315
Telephone 6,000 6,500 5,974 526
interest 50 100 43 57
Miscellaneous 300 2,500 2,157 343
Capital outlay 5,000 312,000 16,977 (4,877)
Total expenditures 181,150 198,000 199,929 (1,929)
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (750) (7,000) 7,809 14,909
FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 197,963
EUND BALANCE, end of year 205,872

See independent accountant's review report.
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

To the Opelousas City Marshal
Opelousas, Louisiana

We have performed the procedures included in the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and enumerated below,
which were agreed to by the management of Opelousas City Marshal and the Legislative Auditor, State of
Louisiana, solely to assist the users in evaluating management's assertions about Opelousas City Marshal's
compliance with certain laws and regulations during the year ended December 31, 2013 included in the
accompanying Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire. Management of Opelousas City Marshal is responsible for its
financial records and compliance with applicable laws and regulations. This agreed-upon procedures engagement
was performed in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants and applicable standards of Gover t Auditin dards. The sufficiency of these procedures is
solely the responsibility of the specified users of this report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding
the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested
or for any other purpose.

Public Bid Law

1. Select all expenditures made during the year for material and supplies exceeding $30,000 or public works
exceeding $150,000, and determine whether such purchases were made in accordance with R.S. 38:2211-
2286 (the public bid law) or R.S. 39:1551-39:1775 (the state procurement code), whichever is applicable.

No expenditures were made during the year for materials and supplies exceeding $30,000 or public works
exceeding $150,000.

Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees

2. Obtain from management a list of the immediate family members of each board member as defined by R.S.
42:1101-1124 (the code of ethics), and a list of outside business interests of all board members and
employees, as well as their immediate families.

Management provided us with the required list including the noted information.
3. Obtain from management a listing of all employees paid during the period under examination.

Management provided us with the required list.

P. O. Box 1549 4766 1-49 North Service Road Opelousas, Loulsiana 70571-1549 Telephone 337-948-4848 Tetefax 337-948-6109

I
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To the Opelousas City Marshal
Page 2

Determine whether any of those employees included in the listing obtained from management in agreed-
upon procedure (3) were also included on the listing obtained from management in agreed-upon procedure
(2) as immediate family members.

None of the employees included on the list of employees provided by management agreed-upon procedure
(3) appeared on the list provided by management in agreed-upon procedure {2).

Budgeting

5.

Obtained a copy of the legally adopted budget and all amendments.
Management provided us with a copy of the original budget and the amended budget.
Trace the budget adoption and amendments to the minute book.

The Marshal is an independently elected official and as such does not have minutes. The origina! budget
was adopted by the Marshal in December, 2012 and the amended budget was adopted In August, 2013.

Compare the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues and expenditures to
determine if actual revenues failed to meet budgeted revenues by §% or more or if actual expenditures
exceed budgeted amounts by 5% or mare.

We compared the revenues and expenditures of the final budget to actual revenues and expenditures.
Budgeted revenues for the year did not exceed actual revenues by more than 5%. Actual expenditures did
not exceed budgeted expenditures by more than 5%.

Accounting and Reporting

Randomly select six disbursements made during the period under examination and:
{a) Trace payments to supporting documentation as to proper amount and payee;

We examined supporting documentation for each of the six selected disbursements and found that payment
was for the proper amount and made to the correct payee.

(b) Determine if payments were properly coded to the correct fund and general ledger account; and
The payments were properly coded to the correct fund and general ledger account.
(c) Determine whether payments received approval from proper authorities.

Inspection of documentation supporting each of the six selected disbursements indicated proper approval
according to the Marshal's current policy.
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To the Opelousas City Marshal a
Page 3

Meetings

9. Examine evidence indicating that agendas for meetings recorded in the minute book were posted or
advertised as required by R.S. 42:11 through 42:28 (the open meetings law).

The Marshal is an independently elected official and as such does not have meetings.

Debt

10. Examine bank deposits for the period under examination and determine whether any such deposits appear
to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness.

We inspected copies of all bank deposit slips for the period under examination and noted no deposits which
appeared to be proceeds of bank loans, bonds, or like indebtedness.

Advances and Bonuses

11. Examine payroll records and minutes for the year to determine whether any paymants have been made to
employees that may.constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts.

We inspected payroll records for the year and noted no instances which would indicate payments to
employees which would constitute bonuses, advances, or gifts. The Marshal is an independently elected
official and as such does not have meetings.

Prior Comments and Recommendations
Our prior year report, dated June 4, 2013, did not include any comments or unresoived matters.

We were not engaged to perform, and did not perform, an audit, the objective of which would be the expression of
an opinion on management's assertions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we performed
additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the use of management of Opelousas City Marshal and the Legislative Auditor,
State of Louisiana, and should not be used by those who have not agreed to the procedures and taken
responsibility for the sufficiency of the procedures for their purposes. Under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513,
this report is distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document.

JQ%/»J. Lowins & é’/»ym/r?/

Opelousas, Louisiana
June 11, 2014
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LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE
{For Attestation Engagements of Government)

JUNE 3, 2014 (Date Transmitted)
—LJOHN 5 DOWLING & COMPANY
— P 0 BOX 1549
OPELQUSAS, LA 70571-1549

(Auditors)

In connection with your review of our financial statements as of [date] and for the year then ended, and as
required by | ouisiana Revised Statute (R.S.) 24:513 and the Louisiana Govemmental Audit Guide, we
make the following representations to you. We accept full responsibility for our compliance with the
following lews and regulations and the internal controls over compliance with such laws and regulations.
We have evaluated our compliance with the following laws and regulations prior to making these
representations.

These representations are based on the information available to us as of (date of-
completion/representations).

Public Bid Law

itis true that we have complied with the public bid law, R S. Title 38:2211-2296, and, where applicable,
the regulations of the Division of Administration and the State Purchasing Office, I/]/
Yes 4 No|[ ]

Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees

It is true that no employees or officials have accepted anything of value, whether in the form of a service,
loan, or promise, from anyone that would constitute a violation of R.S. 42:1101-1124.
Yes 1 No[ ]

It is true that no member of the immediate family of any member of the goveming authority, or the chief
executive of the governmental entity, has been employed by the governmental entity after April 1, 1980,
under circumstances that would constitute a vioiation of R.S. 42:1119. V]y

Yes[¢/1 No[ ]

Budgeting

We have complied with the state budgeting requirements of the Local Govemment Budget Agt (R.S.
39:1301-15), R.S. 39:33, or the budget requirements of R.S. 39:1331-1342, as applicable.
Yes[{] No[ |

Accounting and Reporting

All non-exempt governmental records are available as a public record and have been retained for at least
three years, as required by R.S. 44:1, 44:7, 44:31, and 44:36.
Yes: No|[ |

We have filed our annual financial statements In accordance with R.S. 24:514, and Sardyere
applicable.

Yes [¢/]No|[ ]
We have had our financial statements reviewed in accordance with R.S. 24:513.

Yes No{ 1}
Mestings
Woe have complied with the provisions of the Open Meetings Law, provided in R.S. 42:11 theefigh 42:28.
Yes No| }
Debt

It is true we have not incurred any indebtedness, other than credit for 90 days or less to make purchases
in the ordinary course of administration, nor have wa entered into any lease-purchase agreements,
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without the approval of the State Bond Commission, as provided by Article Vil, Section 8 of the 1974
Louisiana Canstitution, Articte V1, Section 33 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, and R.S. 39,1410.60-
1410.65. /

Yes [{ No[ )

Advances and Bonuses

It is true we have not edvanced wages or salaries to employees or paid bonuses in violation of Article ViI,
Section 14 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, R.S. 14:138, and AG opinion 79-729.
Yes No[ |

We have disclosed to you all known noncompliance of the foregoing laws and regulations, as well as any
contradictions to the foregoing representations. We have made available to you documentation relating
to the foregoing laws and regulations. )

We have providsd you with any communications from regulatory agencies or other sources conceming
any possible noncompliance with the foregoing laws and regulations, including any communications
recelved between the end of the period under examination and the Issuance of this report. We
acknowledge our responsibility to disclose to you any known noncompliance that may occur subsegquent
to the issuance of yov.?e;fort.

(\ . /-) etary .
I SHTYRIS /T O
PRI Tnars o

[ 4 Date
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OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA

CHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

SECTION - INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE TO THE FINANCIA| STATEMENTS

INTERNAL CONTROL
2013-1 - SAFEGUARDING OF FUEL CREDIT CARD

Condition: A City of Opelousas fuel credit card issued by the City of Opelousas to the City Marshal was
stolen from the City Marshal and unauthorized charges were made on it.

Criteria: The fuel credit card must be safeguarded at all times to prevent theft and unauthorized
charges. ‘

Cause: There were inadequate safeguards of the fuel credit card.

Effect The fuel credit card was stolen from the City Marshal and unauthorized charges were made for
approximately $7,930. The City of Opelousas, who is responsible for the payment of the fuel credit card,
discovered the theft and the City of Opelousas turned over the information to the Opelousas Police
Department for investigation.

Recommendation: We recommend that the fuel credit card be safeguarded by the City Marshal at all
times. '

Management's Response: The City Marshal will take steps necessary to safeguard his fuel credit card at
all times to prevent unauthorized charges and theft from reoccurring.

Contact Person: Dianne Amaud

COMPLIANCE
2013-2 - Budqet Presentation

Condition: The budget was not prepared in the required format.

Criteria: The Louisiana Local Government Budget Act (RS 39:1305(c)(2)(a)) states that the budget must
be presented in a specific format.

Cause: The budget was not properly presented.
Effect The format required by the Louisiana Local Government Budget Act was not followed.

Recommendation: In the future, the City Marshal should prepare the budget using the format as
required by the Louisiana Local Government Budget Act.

Management’s Response: In the futuré, the Opelousas City Marshal's office will present the budget in
the proper format

Contact Person: Dianne Armaud

~ SECTION II— INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE TO FEDERAL AWARDS
N/A

SECTION Il - MANAGEMENT LETTER
No findings




OPELOUSAS CITY MARSHAL
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

SECTION |~ INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

No findings

SECTION Il - INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE TO FEDERAL AWARDS
N/A

SECTION Ill - MANAGEMENT LETTER
No findings
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